10/- (“Equity Shares”), each and such other securities which may be 
convertible into or exchangeable for Equity Shares, at a price including premium to 
be determined in accordance with the method as may be prescribed by SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, 2018 and subsequent amendments thereto (“ICDR Regulations”), upto 
62,00,000 Equity Shares (Sixty Two Lakhs Only) including the issue and allotment 
of Equity Shares and/or other securities to Market Maker, in accordance with the 
provisions of regulation 261 of chapter IX of the ICDR Regulations and/or other 
applicable statutory and/or regulatory requirements, to be issued, at par or at

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

The Company proposes to create, offer, issue and allot fresh Equity Shares of 
Company of face value of Rs. 10/- of the Company (the “Equity Shares”) upto 
62,00,000 Equity Shares (Sixty Two Lakhs Only),  on such terms, in such manner, 
at such time and at such price or prices and as may be discovered in accordance 
with applicable laws, including, without limitation to the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as